

No. 22-1160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALBIN RHOMBERG, *Petitioner*,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, KNIGHTS OF
COLUMBUS, MARCH FOR LIFE, AND
ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK,
INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

JULY 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Theory of Damages Is Inconsistent with Statutory Text and Common Law Precedent.	6
II. This Theory of Damages Is Likely to Be Weaponized Against All Manner of Expressive Organizations, Jeopardizing Important First Amendment Interests.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ainsworth v. Owenby</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (D. Or. 2018)	7, 8, 10
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Company</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992)	7, 10
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	6, 8
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	2
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12
<i>Sosa v. Coleman</i> , 646 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	4
Statute	
18 U.S.C. § 1964	1, 6, 7
